Table 7. As shown in the table, the IRR value is

equal to 53.1% and since this value is more than

the bank interest of 18%; therefore, this solution

is economically viable. The payback period for

this investment, factoring in inflation and

discount rates, is estimated at 2.6 years,

signifying the break-even point.

7

Table 7. The results of the economic analysis of

the implementation of architectural solutions

(Financial Viability) Unit Value

Pre-tax IRR-equity % 53.1

Pre-tax MIRR-equity % 23

Pre-tax IRR-assets % 53.1

Pre-tax MIRR-

assets
% 23

Simple payback year 3.6

Equity payback year 2.6

Net Present Value

(NPV)
$ 2180

Annual life cycle

saving
/year$ 407

Benefit-Cost(B-C)

ratio
 6.7

In order to investigate more precisely the

application of these solutions, a sensitivity

analysis was conducted, the result of which is

presented in Table 8. This analysis has been done

on the total cost compared to the IRR. This

sensitivity analysis is done on the initial

investment cost with a change range of 100%.

Table 8. Sensitivity analysis of the implementation

of architectural solutions

 ()$(Initial costs)

0 193 385 578 770

-100% -50% 0.0% 50% 100.0%

Positive 86.7% 53.1% 41.4% 35.1%

As it is clear in the figure, as long as the total

cost reaches 770 $ this solution is economically

profitable. As mentioned, in these calculations,

the gas purchase rate is assumed to be equal to 2

cents (equivalent to 492 Tomans) of the world

price. For a more detailed investigation, the gas

price of 100 Tomans, which in reality reaches the

sales of such trade units, will also be analyzed and

evaluated. In this case, the cash flow diagram

drawn in Rat Screen software is reported as

Figure 4.

Figure 4. Cash flow diagram and capital

accumulation using double-glazed window and wall